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Answers to Questions Set 5

Question 1.  Ref L.12(b) Past Performance Proposal (Volume 11) Para i.  “It is our understanding that due to page count constraints, the information specified in para i(D) “Other Information” to be  provided “as stipulated” means that the detailed past performance information listed in para I (D) would be requested from the contractor and/or major subcontractor when, and if, a Task Order has been proffered to them.  Actual Task Order identification would allow the contractor to: 1) select a more narrowly focused group of “relevant” contracts (to that task order) and 2) to subsequently provide the detailed items (1. through 6.) for a fewer number of contracts, but with specific relevance to the specific Task Order.

Answer:  The information described paragraph L.12(b) Past Performance Proposal (Volume 11) Para I (D) “Other Information” should be provided for each relevant contract that is being relied on to answer the question on Past Performance.  

Question 2.  We understand that a Major Subcontractor is one that would receive subcontracts (under a Task Order) having an aggregate value of $500, 000 or more.  Is this correct?

Answer: Yes.

Question 3.  In counting the number of relevant NASA contracts, is a NASA Task Order contract counted as only one contract or is each Task Order counted as one contract?

Answer: A contract that is used to issue “Task Orders”, where the task order is dependent on the basic contract for authority, funding, and the task order must be completed within the basic contract period of performance, is considered one contract.  However, a contract that is used to issue “delivery orders”, where the basic contract is used to define the ordering period and each delivery order is considered a separate contract with its’ own terms and conditions and funding level, may be used as separate contracts.

Question 4.  Is it appropriate to use NRTC/RITA (now CRI) contracts as a demonstration of Past Performance on Government contracts?

Answer:  Yes, provided that the contracts are relevant.

Question 5.  In the event that an Offeror has not had six relevant NASA contracts within the specified period, is it acceptable to use other Government contracts to fill the quota?

Answer: Yes.

Question 6. Please clarify NASA’s meaning of the term “relevant” contracts?

Answer: Contracts of a similar nature in research type, complexity, contract type, and value.  

Question 7. ”In the event that an offeror has had a large number of “relevant” contracts within the specified period such that a response to the required detail would significantly imbalance the Mission Suitability and Past Performance volumes, is it acceptable to limit the responses for contracts other than “reference contracts”?”

Answer: Yes the response may be limited in order to conserve the page count.  However, the Government reserves the right to seek information concerning other “relevant” contracts performed within the specified period in order to obtain the fullest picture of a contractor’s performance and capability.

Question 8.  We did not find the referenced “section j, Exhibit 9” called out in Section L.12 (b) (i))A).  Can you direct us to that exhibit?

Answer:  The Exhibit shall be posted.

Question 9,  In clarification of your response to the question regarding a compliance Matrix, it is our understanding that as long as the Compliance Matrix only provides a cross reference of Solicitation guidance, requirements, or evaluation factors to volume, section numbers, headings, and page numbers, wherein a response to the solicitation is found, the Compliance Matrix does not count against the page limit.  Is this correct? 

Answer:  The RFP states: “Total page count of Volumes I and II combined shall not exceed 80 pages (40 double sided sheets) combined, including introductory pages and indexes, but excluding title pages, tables of contents, resumes, blank divider pages, and certifications and acknowledgments.”

If the definition of a “Compliance Matrix” is a table of contents, it will be excluded from the page count in accordance with the instructions.  If the definition of a “Compliance Matrix” is an explanation of a contractors capabilities and is provided as proof of a contractors ability to perform in accordance with the Statement of Work, or an index as stated in the instructions, then it will be counted against the page limitation. 

